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Council File No. 22-0326 
August 2, 2022 Agenda, Item 19 

Re: 7900 Granito: Response to Appeal (Board File No. 210053; ENV-2021-602-CE) 

Honorable Chair Harris-Dawson and Honorable Members of the PLUM Committee: 

We write on behalf of our client, 7900 Granito Drive, LLC ("Applicant".) This letter 
responds to the Appeal filed by Citizens With Tape Measures ("Appellant") that challenges the 
Board of Building and Safety Commissioner's ("Board") approval of a Haul Route Permit 
(Board File No. _210053) and its related CEQA1 categorical exemptions (ENV-2021-602-CE) 
(together, the "Project Approvals") related to the construction of a single-family home (the 
"Project") in a residential neighborhood located at 7864-7900 Granito Drive in Los Angeles, 
California (the "Property".) The Appeal alleges the Board erred in finding the Project 
categorically exempt from CEQA, and in approving the haul route for the Project pursuant to Los 
Angeles Municipal Code ("LAMC") Section 91.7006.7.5. 

As discussed below, substantial evidence in the administrative record and relevant CEQA 
case law support the City Council upholding the Project Approvals and denial of the meritless 
Appeal. The Appeal ignores facts, fails to provide evidence in support of its contentions and 
resorts to pure speculation. A single-family home, in a single family neighborhood, surrounded 
by other single family homes is a development consistent with the General Plan and zoning. As 
demonstrated below, the administrative record supports the use of a Categorical Exemption for 
the Project pursuant to Public Resources Code Sections 15303 and 15332; no mountain lion 

1 California Public Resources Code, Sections 21000 et. seq. and related CEQA Guidelines, 
California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, Sections 15000 et. seq. 
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habitat is affected by the Project. Further, issuance of the the haul route approval will not 
endanger public health and safety. 

I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND APPROVALS 

The Project involves construction of a new single-family home with 8,653 square feet of 
Residential Floor Area2 in a residential neighborhood within the Hollywood Community Plan 
area, surrounded by other single-family homes, and within 500 feet of Hollywood Boulevard and 
1,000 feet of Laurel Canyon Boulevard. The Property on which the home would be built 
encompasses four vacant lots with a total land area of approximately 0.62 acres (26,824 sf.) 
(Notice of Exemption, p. 1.) The new home would be two stories with a height of33 feet, a 
4,191 square-foot basement, attached garage, swimming pool, deck and retaining walls. 
(Justification for Exemption, p. 1.) The Project site is currently vacant, so demolition is not 
required. 

On March 8, 2022, the Board found the Project Categorically Exempt from CEQA. As a 
single-family home developed on an urban infill site, the Board determined that Project qualifies 
for a Class 3 Categorical Exemption as a single-family residence and a Class 32 Categorical 
Exemption as an infill development. (Justification for Exemption, p. 1.) The Board also found 
that none of the six exceptions to the use of Categorical Exemptions, provided for in State CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15300.2, applied to the Project. 

On March 8, 2022, the Board also approved the Project's haul route application subject to 
conditions specified in the Department of Transportation and Department of Public Works' 
March 2, 2022 report to the Board. (Haul Route Approval Letter, p. 1.) The haul route was 
approved for the export of approximately 3,300 cubic yards of earth. (Justification for 
Exemption, p. 1.) Proposed grading consists of a total cut ofup to 3,657 cubic yards, a total fill 
of up to 450 cubic yards, and a total export of up to 3,207 cubic yards. (Ibid.) The quantity of soil 
subject to the Baseline Hill Ordinance ("BHO") grading and import/export regulations is a 
cumulative total of 950 cubic yards of cut and fill, and a total of 500 cubic yards for export. 
(Ibid.) 

On March 18, 2022, the Appellant appealed the Project Approvals to the City Council. 

II. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE BOARD'S USE OF A CEQA 
CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION 

Appellant claims that the Board erred in finding that the Project is exempt from CEQA 
under the Class 32 and Class 3, Category 1 exemptions. (Appeal, pp. 10-11.) As explained in 
detail below, Appellant's claims are not supported by substantial evidence and are meritless. 

2 
" .•. per Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.21.C.10, as amended by Ordinance No. 

184,802, also Known as the Baseline Hillside Ordinance (BHO)." (Justification for Project 
Exemption Case No. ENV-2021-602-CE, p. 1.) 

2 
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A. The Project is Exempt from CEQA under the Class 32 Urban Infill 
Exemption 

Appellant claims that the Project is not exempt from CEQA under the Class 32 Urban 
Infill Exemption because not all five conditions required under CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 
have been met. 3 (Appeal, p. 10.) A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is 
developed on an infill site and meets the following conditions: (a) the project is consistent with 
the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with 
the applicable zoning designation and regulations; (b) the proposed development occurs within 
City limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; 
(c) the project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species; (d) approval 
of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or 
water quality; and ( e) the site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public 
services. (CEQA Guidelines§ 15332.) Appellant claims that the Class 32 Categorical 
Exemption is inapplicable because the requirements of CEQA Guidelines Section 15332(a) and 
(c) are not satisfied. (Appeal, pp. 5-10.) 

As demonstrated below, Appellant's claims lack evidentiary support. The administrative 
record confirms that substantial evidence supports a Class 32 exemption. 

1. The Project is Consistent with the Applicable General Plan Policies 
and Applicable Zoning Designation and Regulations 

The Project is consistent with all applicable General Plan policies and applicable zoning 
designation and regulations. Thus, the Project satisfies the CEQA Guidelines section 15332(a) 
requirements. 

a. The Project is Consistent with the all Applicable General Plan 
Policies 

Appellant alleges the Project is not consistent with four General Plan policies and 
therefore the conditions of Section 15332(a) 4 are not satisfied. (Appeal, p. 10.) 

Appellant's arguments fail. The Board's Justification for Exemption analyzed the 
Project's consistency with the Property's General Plan designation and applicable General Plan 
policies. (Justification for Exemption, p. 7.) The Board concluded that the Project, as a single
family dwelling in a residential zone, "designed to comply with the [BHO] and ... required to 

3 Appellant does not attempt to argue that (b ), ( d) or ( e) are not met, and substantial evidence 
indeed supports the Board's determination that those conditions are satisfied. (See Justification 
for Exemption, pp. 6-7.) 
4 Appellant does not dispute the Project is consistent with the applicable General Plan 
designation which is the first prong of Section 15332(a). 

3 
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comply with Hauling Operation Standards ... is in conformance with the applicable Hollywood 
Community Plan designation and policies ... ". (Id., p. 7.) 

Appellant, without any evidence to support its assertion, claims that the Project is 
inconsistent with Safety Element Policy 1.1.1. (Appeal, p. 10.) For reference, Safety Element 
Objective 1. 1 "[ i]mplement[ s] comprehensive hazard mitigation plans and programs that are 
integrated with each other and with the City's comprehensive emergency response and recovery 
plans and programs." (Los Angeles Safety Element, Objective 1.1.) Pursuant to this Objective, 
Policy 1.1.1 seeks to "[ c ]oordinate information gathering, program formulation and program 
implementation between City agencies, other jurisdictions and appropriate public and private 
entities to achieve the maximum mutual benefit with the greatest efficiency of funds and staff." 
(Los Angeles Safety Element, Policy 1.1.1.) Appellant claims that "there is very little 
coordination with enforcement authorities to ensure conditions are complied with ... [ and] 
[ o ]ver the years, hillside residents have reported that they repeatedly need to call multiple 
different agencies when problems develop." (Appeal, p. 10.) 

Appellant tries to bootstrap its claimed lack of faith in the City's enforcement of 
conditions of approval to a Safety Element policy that does not even speak to enforcement of 
project conditions; rather, it speaks generally to coordination between City agencies and other 
jurisdictions and entities to achieve the efficient use of funds and staff for emergency response. 
Safety Element Policy 1.1.1 bears no connection to Appellant's concerns with City enforcement 
of project conditions. Even if it could be read to generally "promote safety" and therefore apply 
to condition enforcement as suggested by Appellant, Appellant's stated concerns about the City's 
enforcement mechanisms are not substantial evidence of any General Plan inconsistency. To the 
contrary, "courts ordinarily presume that the government ... will comply with the law."5 

Consequently, even if Safety Element Policy 1.1.1 is applicable as posited by Appellant, the 
Project would be consistent with the Policy since enforcement of conditions is legally presumed. 

Next, Appellant claims the Project is inconsistent with Safety Element Policy 2.1.1 which 
directs the City to "coordinate program formulation and implementation between City agencies, 
adjacent jurisdictions and appropriate private and public entities so as to achieve the maximum 
mutual benefit with the greatest efficiency of funds and staff." (Safety Element, Policy 2.1.1.) 
Appellant broadly claims, without citing any evidence to support such claim, that "development 
in the City's Hillside Areas has been allowed without such coordination, so that emergency 
vehicle passage cannot be guaranteed." (Appeal, p. 10.) Again, Appellant provides no actual 
support to demonstrate how the Project is inconsistent with Policy 2.1.1 which seeks 
coordination of program formulation and implementation between City agencies, adjacent 
jurisdictions and appropriate private and public entities. The Project is a single-family dwelling 
proposed for construction on a vacant lot zoned for single-family dwellings, surrounded by other 
single-family dwellings. (Justification for Exemption, p. 7.) The Project and Haul Route are 
designed to ensure emergency vehicle access and will not interfere with existing access. (See, 
e.g., Haul Route Approval, General Condition No. 20, p. 5 ("No interference to traffic; Access to 

5 City of Marina v. Bd. of Trustees of Cal. State Univ. (2006) 39 Cal. 4th 341,365. 

4 



July 29, 2022 
Page 5 

LATHAM&WATKI N $LLP 

driveways shall be maintained at all times.").) Appellant fails to show how the Project is 
inconsistent with Safety Element Policy 2.1.1. 

Moreover, the City has several coordinated programs in place to promote emergency 
vehicle access in hillside areas. For example, during Red Flag days the City has a Red Flag Alert 
program6 in place that is a joint system between the LA City Fire Department and LA Department 
of Transportation to remove illegally parked vehicles in posted locations within Very High Fire 
Hazard Severity Zones. According to the program overview on the LA City Fire Department 
website: 

In an attempt to increase public safety, the Los Angeles Fire and Transportation 
Departments created a program to remove illegally parked vehicles in posted 
locations within the Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zones (VHFHSZ). The 
program was approved and fully supported by Los Angeles City Council on 
December 14, 2005. In subsequent months after approval, the Los Angeles Fire 
Department (LAFD) Station Commanders were asked to survey their district and 
identify critical areas where parked vehicles could delay citizen evacuations and 
fire suppression efforts during a Brush Incident. 

Moreover, Station Commanders were asked to identify right-of-way areas with 
limited space (narrow roads), hairpin turns, tight curves, and key intersections that, 
if not cleared of vehicles, may create a choke point. The information gathered was 
forwarded to the Department of Transportation (DOT) for reference and processing. 
The DOT made and posted 1,700 signs in the streets of Los Angeles since January 
1, 2006. 7 

Appellant fails to show how approval of this Project is at odds with Safety Element 
Policy 2.1.1. Appellant's argument has no merit. 

Next, Appellant vague I y argues that Safety Element Policies 3 .1.1 and 3 .1.2 related to 
disaster response are compromised by approval of the Project's haul route "since truck traffic 
may interfere with disaster recovery." (Appeal, p. 10.) These two policies require coordination 
among agencies for disaster response, and development and establishment of procedures for 
identifying physical and health hazards that could result from a disaster. Appellant provides no 
evidence to show how the Project's haul route would interfere with disaster recovery. Numerous 
conditions were imposed by the Board on the haul route approval to protect the health, safety, 
and welfare of the general public, including that a minimum of four flag attendants be present 
during hauling hours, access to driveways be maintained at all times, and coordination with the 
Board's Department of Transportation occur. (See Haul Route Approval, pp. 4-8.) The Project is 
consistent with Safety Element Policies 3.1.1 and 3.1.2. 

6 City of Los Angeles Ordinance No. 177215. 
7 Red Flag Program Overview, LAFD, https://ers.lafd.org/redflag/index.cfm?fuseaction 
=main.overview&tab=tab3&fs=s&lang=en#tab3 (last visited July 29, 2022). 

5 
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Next, Appellant cursorily claims that the Project is inconsistent with Mobility Element 
Policies 1.7 (maintain safe streets in good to excellent condition), 1.8 (ensure movement of 
goods does not endanger residents), and 2.3 (create pedestrian infrastructure), claiming that 
"safety issues are heightened because most hillside areas do not have sidewalks, and pedestrians 
need to walk in the street, immediately adjacent to construction trucks." (Appeal, p. 10.) 
Appellant does not present any evidence explaining why a temporary, 33-day haul route for 
construction at the Project site interferes with these Mobility Element policies. As required by 
the Board's Conditions of Approval set forth in the Haul Route Approval, the Project will at all 
times maintain the safety and quality of the streets and ensure movement of goods does not 
endanger residents. (See, e.g., Haul Route Approval, pp. 3-9 (including conditions requiring flag 
attendants and 2-way radio communication during hauling hours to ensure safety, posting "No 
Parking" signs along streets of haul route, requiring that streets be cleaned of spilled materials 
during grading and hauling and at the termination of each workday, and prohibiting hauling 
vehicles from staging on any streets adjacent to the project unless approved as a special 
condition.) Appellant once again fails to provide evidence in support of its allegations. 

b. The Project is Consistent with Applicable Zoning Regulations 

Appellant also claims that the Project is inconsistent with applicable zoning regulations8 

because it does not comply with the Continuous Paved Roadway requirement of LAMC Section 
12.21.C10(i)(3). (Appeal, p. 10.) LAMC Section 12.21.C10(i)(3) states that "[f]or any new 
construction of, or addition to, a One-Family Dwelling on a Lot that does not have a vehicular 
access route from a Street improved with a minimum 20-foot wide continuous paved roadway 
from the driveway apron that provides access to the main residence to the boundary of the 
Hillside Area, no Building permit or Grading permit shall be issued unless the construction or 
addition meets the requirements of this Subdivision 10 or has been approved by a Zoning 
Administrator pursuant to Section 12.24 X.28. of this Code." This provision thus requires that 
the street be 20 feet in width prior to issuance of "Building permit[s] or Grading permit[s]." No 
building or grading permits have been issued for the Project. As discussed in Part II.D, infra, the 
Applicant will ensure that the roadway conforms to the requirements of Section 12.21.CIO(i)(3) 
prior to issuance of any building or grading permits for the Project. 

In sum, substantial evidence supports the Board's determination that the Project is 
consistent with all applicable General Plan policies and zoning regulations. Thus, the conditions 
of CEQA Guidelines Section 15332(a) are satisfied, and Appellant's claims are meritless. 

2. Substantial Evidence Supports the Conclusion That the Property 
Does Not Have Value as Habitat for Threatened or Endangered 
Species 

Substantial evidence in the administrative record supports the Board's finding that the 
Property, located in a densely-populated residential neighborhood 500 feet north of Hollywood 

8 Appellant does not dispute the Project is consistent with the applicable zoning designation (Rl-
1-HCR) which is also a prong of Section 15332(a). 

6 
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Boulevard and 1,000 feet east of Laurel Canyon Boulevard, has no value as habitat for an 
endangered, rare, or threatened species. Appellant nevertheless alleges that CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15332( c) is not satisfied because the Property has value for a local population of 
mountain lions. (Appeal, pp. 5, 10; CEQA Guidelines Section 15332(c) ["the project site has no 
value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species"].) Appellant claims that the Property 
has value as habitat because the site is within the range of the Central Coastal South (CC-S) 
subpopulation of the proposed Evolutionarily Significant Unit (ESU) of mountain lions, which 
are a candidate species9 for listing under the California Endangered Species Act as of April 2020. 
(Appeal, pp. 5-6.) As explained in detail below, Appellant's argument fails. 

a. The Project's Biological Resources Report and Confirming 
Mountain Lion Report Demonstrate that the Property Does Not 
Have Value as Habitat for the Mountain Lion 

The Property, located in a densely-populated urban area, is not mountain lion habitat. 
The Biological Resources Report, which was part of the record before the Board, amounts to 
substantial evidence that the Project site is not habitat. And to confirm that the site is specifically 
not habitat for the mountain lion, a mountain lion habitat assessment ("Mountain Lion Report") 10 

was prepared by South Environmental, an expert in biological habitat assessment, and is cited 
extensively in the Justification for Exemption. (See Justification for Exemption, pp. 7-8.) The 
Mountain Lion Report confirms that the Property is not habitat. (Mountain Lion Report, pp. 1-2.) 
It explains that mountain lions require a large block of habitat in which they can persist and 
breed successfully, and they are typically associated with woodlands and riparian areas in the 
mountains and foothills of the United States. (Mountain Lion Report, p. 7.) While a local 
population of mountain lions are adapted to using smaller home ranges immediately adjacent to 
dense urban development, "they are virtually never found in urban areas and altered landscapes 
are avoided to the extent that is possible." (Ibid.) Landscape modifications and development are 
shown to reduce the value of habitat for mountain lions so that they will avoid the area, 
indicating "that the density of cover is more important than the presence of prey species due to 
the higher success rate of capturing prey while in dense vegetation." (Ibid.) 

As analyzed in the Mountain Lion Report, the Property lacks value as suitable habitat for 
the mountain lion due to density of development, lack of vegetation for foraging, lack of 
connectivity to valuable habitat, and lack of dens or areas for mating. (Mountain Lion Report, 
pp. 12-16.) Most critically, the Property is surrounded by single-family dwellings in a densely
populated urban area 500 feet north of Hollywood Boulevard and 1,000 feet east of Laurel 
Canyon Boulevard. The area to the north of the Property is under construction, and the parcels to 
the east, south, and west are residential. (Mountain Lion Report, p. 10.) Further, because the 
project site is at the north edge of dense urban development, a mountain lion would have only 
one way to access the property along a narrow strip of vegetation between two areas currently 

9 Candidate species qualify for temporary protection as a state-listed endangered or threatened 
species under the California Endangered Species Act. (Pub. Res. Code§ 2085.) 
10 Mountain Lion Habitat Assessment for 7870-7900 Granito Drive Project in Los Angeles 
California, April 12, 2022, prepared by South Environmental (attached). 

7 
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under development, so this narrow strip of grass would likely be avoided by mountain lions. 
(Mountain Lion Report, p. 13.) And because the Property is not desirable habitat for mountain 
lions, it is unlikely they would risk travelling through this narrow strip to reach the property. 
(Ibid.) 

Appellant cites the presence of deer on the vacant hillsides near the Property as evidence 
the Property is habitat, but the presence of mountain lion prey near the Property does not by itself 
establish that the site is habitat for mountain lions. (Appeal, p. 9.) As explained in the Mountain 
Lion Report, the lack of vegetation on the project site greatly reduces the Property's value as a 
foraging or hunting area for the mountain lion. (Mountain Lion Report, p. 12.) And "due to the 
high level of disturbance and proximity to dense urban development, the only wildlife expected 
to use the [Property] are species adapted to living in urban areas." (Mountain Lion Report, p. 11.) 
The camera-trap placed at the Property supports this finding, showing only three photos of 
wildlife including one mule deer, a squirrel, and a raccoon, and otherwise showing 1,015 photos 
of"humans, dogs on leash, vehicles, and construction activity." (Mountain Lion Report, p. 11.) 
While the mule deer is the preferred prey of mountain lions, because the Property "has a lot of 
human activity, little lush vegetation for the mule deer to graze on, and no cover areas that the 
mountain lions could use to ambush its prey" it is not suitable for the mountain lion "who avoids 
grasslands, disturbed landscapes, and urban areas." (Mountain Lion Report, pp. 11-12.) The 
Biological Resources report also found that "( d]ue to the high level of disturbance in the survey 
area it is expected that only wildlife adapted to urban areas would occur." (Biological Resources 
Report, p. i.) 

Appellant nevertheless claims that because the Property is located on the edge of Habitat 
Block 44 on the Santa Monica Mountain Conservancy's Eastern Santa Monica Mountain Habitat 
Linkage Map, it has value as habitat for the mountain lion. (Appeal, p. 9.) But this fact alone 
does not establish that the Property has value as habitat for the mountain lion for CEQA 
purposes; substantial evidence supports the conclusion that the Property does not have value as 
mountain lion habitat. 

b. The Property is Not "Habitat" as Defined by CEQA 

CEQA Guidelines Section 15332(c) does not define "habitat", but other provisions in the 
statute define the term and can be used as guidance on what the meaning of "habitat" is under 
Section 15332(c). (People v. Crowson (1983) 33 Cal.3d 624,633 (applying the canon of 
statutory construction presuming that a word or phrase is presumed to bear the same meaning 
through a text absent apparent contrary legislative intent).) For example, under Public Resources 
Code section 21155. l(a)(2)(A), a transit priority project site cannot "have significant value as 
wildlife habitat." (Pub. Res. Code§ 21151.l(a)(2)(A).) And there the term "wildlife habitat" is 
defined as "the ecological communities upon which wild animals, birds, plants, fish, amphibians, 
and invertebrates depend for their conservation and protection." (Pub. Res. Code § 21151. l(a)(2) 
(C)(ii); see also Pub. Res. Code§ 21159.21 (same definition).) Habitat "of significant value" 
includes: "wildlife habitat of national, statewide, regional, or local importance; habitat for 
species protected by the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973, the California Endangered 
Species Act, or the Native Plant Protection Act. .. ; habitat identified as candidate, fully 
protected, sensitive, or species of special status by local, state, or federal agencies; or habitat 

8 
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essential to the movement of resident or migratory wildlife." (Pub. Res. Code § 21151. l(a)(2) 
(C)(iii) (emphasis added.) 

As explained in the Biological Resources Report, "[t]he project site is not within any 
designated or proposed USFWS Critical Habitat Units (USFWS 2021 b) and no special-status 
species have been recorded there previously." The Mountain Lion Report also explains that the 
Property is only accessible via a narrow strip of vegetation between two developments and the 
Property itself is not suitable habitat for the mountain lion, so it is not "habitat essential to the 
movement of resident or migratory wildlife." (Mountain Lion Report, p. 13.) Thus, the fact that 
the Property is identified by the Santa Monica Mountain Conservancy as within a Habitat Block 
does not, by itself, establish that the Property itself qualifies as habitat for the mountain lion 
under CEQA. No "local, state, or federal agenc[y]" has determined that the Property is habitat 
for mountain lions. Thus, again, substantial evidence in the administrative record supports the 
conclusion that the Property does not qualify as habitat for the mountain lion. 

B. The Project is Exempt from CEQA Under the Class 3, Category 1 Exemption 

A project qualifies for a Class 3, Category 1 Exemption pursuant to the CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15303(a) ifit consists of construction and location oflimited numbers of 
new, small facilities or structures; installation of small new equipment and facilities in small 
structures; and the conversion of existing small structures from one use to another where only 
minor modifications are made in the exterior of the structure. (CEQA Guidelines§ 15303.) 
Examples of this exemption include but are not limited to one single-family residence, or a 
second dwelling unit in a residential zone, and in urbanized areas, up to three single-family 
residences may be constructed or converted under this exemption. (CEQA Guidelines§ 15303.) 
As the project is the construction of a single-family dwelling, it meets the qualifications of the 
Class 3 Categorical Exemption and is exempt from CEQA. 

C. No Exceptions to the Use of a Categorical Exemption for the Project Apply 

In the Justification for Exemption, the Board concluded from the substantial evidence in 
the record that the Project is not subject to any of the six exceptions that would prohibit the use 
of a categorical exemption under Section 15300.2. (Justification for Exemption, pp. 2-6.) But 
Appellant contends that the exception for a project that may have a significant effect on the 
environment bars the use of a categorical exemption. (Appeal, pp. 10-11.) This argument is 
meritless. 

CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2( c) states that "A categorical exemption shall not be 
used for an activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant 
effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances." To demonstrate that the unusual 
circumstances exception applies, there must be "a reasonable possibility that the activity will 
have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances." (CEQA Guidelines, 
§ 15300.2(c).) This "unusual circumstances" exception to a categorical exemption applies only 
when the circumstances of a project differ from the general circumstances of projects covered by 
a particular categorical exemption, and those circumstances create an environmental risk 

9 
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inconsistent with the exemption. (Fairbank v. City of Mill Valley (199) 75 Cal.App.4th 1243, 
1260.) 

Thus, the exception involves two inquiries: (1) whether the project presents unusual 
circumstances; and (2) whether there is a reasonable possibility that a significant environmental 
impact will result due to those circumstances. (N Coast Rivers Alliance v. West/ands Water Dist. 
(2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 832, 869.) "'Significant effect on the environment' means a substantial, 
or potentially substantial, adverse change in any of the physical conditions within the area 
affected by the project, including land, air, water, minerals, flora, fauna, ambient noise, and 
objects of historic or aesthetic significance . . . ". (CEQA Guidelines, § 15382.) A challenger has 
the burden to produce evidence that supports the exception. (Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. 
City of Berkeley (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 943, 955-56.) Whether an unusual circumstance exists 
is an inquiry determined under the substantial evidence standard. (Id. at 953.) Whether there is a 
reasonable possibility that a significant environmental impact will result due to those unusual 
circumstances is an inquiry determined under the fair argument standard. (Ibid.; CEQA 
Guidelines§ 15384.) 

First, Appellant argues that the "unique combination of multiple special features 
associated with the location of the Project constitute 'unusual circumstances' that except the 
Project from the application of the [Class 3, Category 1] exemption." (Appeal, p. 10.) Appellant 
claims that the Project location and design is unusual as compared to other projects that fall into 
the Class 3, Category 1 exemption, asserting that "the comparison required is not as against the 
house next door or other houses in the neighborhood ... [but] to 'others in the exempt class."' 
(Appeal, p. 11.) However, Appellant provides no evidence to show how the Project is unusual 
compared to other projects in the exempt class, and does not even cite to any other specific 
projects in the exempt class. (See Appeal;p. 10-11.) Further, "[c]ourts may look to conditions in 
the immediate vicinity of a proposed project to determine whether a circumstance is unusual ... 
This includes whether the project is consistent with the surrounding zoning and land uses." 
(Protect Tustin Ranch v. City of Tustin (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 961, 963 (citations omitted).) 
Here, the Property is zoned for single-family use, and the Project - a single-family home - is 
consistent with the surrounding zoning and land uses, which are other single-family homes. 
Appellant also does not express a fair argument that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
significant environmental effect will result from the project's location and design. (N Coast 
Rivers Alliance v. West/ands Water Dist. (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 832, 869; Hines v. California 
Coastal Com. (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 830, 857 (finding appellants failed to point to any 
evidence in the record that construction of single family residence within 50 feet of riparian 
habitat would have any significant adverse effect on the environment.) Thus, Appellant fails to 
satisfy the requisite burden of proof, and the argument fails. 

Next, Appellant claims that "unusual circumstances" are present because the Property is 
mountain lion habitat and the Project will have a significant effect on the environment by 
causing a loss of critical habitat. (Appeal, pp. 11-12.) As discussed in Part II.A.2, supra, 
substantial evidence in the record demonstrates that the Property has no value as habitat for the 
mountain lion. Further, the Property's location within Habitat Block 44 does not by itself 
constitute an unusual circumstance. Appellant does not state the actual "significant impact" of 



July 29, 2022 
Page 11 

LATHAM&WATKI N 5LLP 

concern or provide any evidence to support its contention. (See Hines, supra.) The Project does 
not change any zoning or development rules applicable in the Santa Monica Mountains. City 
codes, plans and development policies already regulate where an owner can construct a home 
(including in proximity to certain "areas of concern".) Thus, the "unusual circumstances" 
exception to the Class 3, Category 1 exemption is inapplicable and the Board properly found that 
the Project is exempt from CEQA. 

D. The Proposed Haul Route Will Not Endanger The Public Health, Safety, And 
Welfare 

As discussed below, the Haul Route Approval contains numerous conditions designed to 
protect public health, safety and welfare. Furthermore, the Project will comply with LAMC 
section 12.21. C.1 0(i)(3) because the access roadway will be improved prior to issuance of 
building permits. 

1. The Mere Inches of Roadway Needed for Compliance with LAMC 
Section 12.21.C10(i)(3) Will Be Improved 

Appellant argues that an additional entitlement is needed because existing portions of 
Granito Drive, Fareholm Drive and Orange Grove are less than 20 feet in width and further 
alleges, without evidence, that in some locations widening is not possible. (Appeal pp. 4, 12.) 
Appellant provides a graphic that depicts locations where there are alleged substandard road 
conditions (i.e., less than 20 feet). Taking Appellant's measurements at face value, the average 
width deficiency is approximately 4 ½ inches ranging from 12 inches in one location to 1 inch 
(less than the width of a pair of glasses.) Appellant does not include length of these alleged and 
scattered deficiencies. The meager dimensions of these alleged width deficiencies substantially 
conform to the 20 foot requirement. Notwithstanding, the Project applicant will easily remedy 
these minor deficiencies and is in the process of obtaining a B-Permit from the City to do so and 
the work will occur "prior to issuance of building permits" as required by LAMC Section 
12.21.C.10(i)(3). (Supplemental Report from City Planning, July 20, 2022, at pp. 1-2.) This work 
directly satisfies Appellant's concerns about the existing roadway. 

2. Haul Route Conditions of Approval Exclude the Road Right-Of-Way 

Appellant also claims the haul route conditions must include road improvements and 
speculates this will double the time and quantity of grading. (Appeal, p. 12). Appellant 
misunderstands the haul route regulations and conditions of approval which exclude roadway 
improvements. LAMC Section 12.21.ClO(f) states that "total Grading (Cut and Fill) on a Lot 
shall be limited as outlined below." LAMC Section 12.03 defines "Lot" as "A parcel ofland 
occupied or to be occupied by a use, building or unit group of buildings and accessory buildings 
and uses, together with the yards, open spaces, lot width and lot area as are required by this 
chapter and fronting for a distance of at least 20 feet upon a street as defined here, or upon a 
private street ... ". The haul route conditions of approval related to grading refer only to the 
grading required on the Lot itself, not the roadway improvements. The B-permit required for 
work in the road right-of-way is handled separate from the building and grading permits for the 

11 



July 29, 2022 
Page 12 

LATHAM&WATKI NSLLP 

home. Thus, Appellant's claim that the haul route conditions of approval improperly exclude 
work in the roadway right-of-way lacks merit. 

3. Appellant Does Not Explain How the Heavily Conditioned Haul Route 
Approval Will Endanger Public Health, Safety and Welfare 

The Haul Route Approval includes a plethora of conditions of approval designed to 
protect public health, safety and welfare. (Haul Route Approval, pp. 3-7.) Appellant's claim that 
the haul route approval "will endanger the public health, safety and welfare" is meritless. 
(Appeal, p. 13.) 

First, the Haul Route Approval contains conditions to protect public health. General 
Condition 1 states that "[t]he owner or contractor shall keep the construction area sufficiently 
dampened to control dust caused by grading and hauling, and at all times shall provide 
reasonable control of dust caused by wind, at the sole discretion of the grading inspector. 
(DBS)." (Haul Route Approval, p. 3.) And General Condition 3 states" [l]oads shall be secured 
by trimming and watering or may be covered to prevent the spilling or blowing of the earth 
material. If the load, where it contacts the sides, front, and back of the truck cargo container area, 
remains six inches from the upper edge of the container area, and if the load does not extend, at 
its peak, above any part of the upper edge of the cargo container area, the load is not required to 
be covered, pursuant to California Vehicle Code Section 23114(e)(4). (LAPD)." (Ibid.) Further, 
General Condition 4 requires "[t]rucks and loads . .. to be watered at the export site to prevent 
blowing dirt and ... to be cleaned ofloose earth at the export site to prevent spilling. (DBS)." 
(Ibid.) Thus, the Haul Route Approval protects the public health by controlling dust and dirt, and 
preventing health impacts to residents of nearby properties. 

Second, the Haul Route Approval contains numerous conditions to protect public safety 
along the haul route. General Condition 5 states that "[ s ]treets shall be cleaned of spilled 
materials during grading and hauling, and at the termination of each workday. (BSS)." (Haul 
Route Approval, p. 3.) General Condition 9 requires that "[t]he owner/contractor shall notify the 
Street Services Investigation and Enforcement Division, ... and LAPD traffic group, at least 72 
hours prior to the beginning of hauling operations and shall also notify the Division immediately 
upon completion of hauling operations. Any change to the prescribed routes, staging and/or 
hours of operation must be approved by the concerned governmental agencies. Contact the Street 
Services Investigation and Enforcement Division prior to effecting any change. (BSS & LAPD)." 
(Id. at 4.) General Condition 16 requires that "Hauling vehicles shall be spaced so as to 
discourage a convoy affect. (LAPD)" and General Condition 17 requires that "Grading and 
hauling activities shall be discontinued during periods of high winds and Red Flag days as 
determined by the Los Angeles Fire Department. (DBS)." (Ibid.) And General Condition 20 
requires "No interference to traffic; Access to driveways shall be maintained at all times. (BSS)." 
(Id. at 5.) The Haul Route Approval is carefully designed to ensure that the impact of hauling 
activities on roadway access and safety are minimized. 

The Haul Route Approval also contains multiple Special Conditions to protect public 
safety. Special Condition 1 states "The hauling operations are restricted to the hours between 
9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. on Mondays through Fridays. No hauling is permitted on Saturdays, 
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Sundays or City holidays. Haul vehicles may not arrive at the site before the designated start 
time. (DBS)." (Id. at 6.) Special Condition 3 states "[s]taging is allowed onsite only. (BSS)" 
and Special Condition 4 requires that "[t]he approved haul vehicles are IO-wheel dump trucks 
and smaller. (BSS)(DBS)." (Id. at 7.) Special Condition 6 states ""Truck Crossing" warning 
signs shall be placed 300 feet in advance of the exit in each direction. (BSS)" and Special 
Condition 7 requires that "A minimum of four flag attendants in 2-way radio communication 
shall be required during hauling hours to assist with staging and getting trucks in and out of the 
project area", with one flag attendant at 4 specified locations along the haul route, and the option 
for LADBS, LADOT, or BSS to require additional flag attendance to mitigate a hazardous 
situation. (Id. at 7.) Special Condition 8 also requires that "The City ... Department of 
Transportation ... shall be notified 72 hours prior to beginning operations in order to have 
temporary "No Parking" signs posted along streets of the haul route, if necessary. (BSS)." 
(Ibid.) Special Condition 10 also requires "Prior to hauling, the applicant shall provide ... 
information to Los Angeles Fire Department Station #41 located at 1439 N Gardner St, Los 
Angeles, CA 90046 ... " including contact information for the contractor, a copy of the Haul 
Route Approval, a map of the haul route, approved hauling hours, and estimated completion date 
of hauling. (Id. at 8.) 

Third, the Haul Route Approval contains numerous conditions to protect the public 
welfare, and to ensure that the public is informed of the project and can contact the City 
regarding the Project at all times during the 33-day haul route window. General Condition 2 
states that "[h ]auling and grading equipment shall be kept in good operating condition and 
muffled as required by law. (LAPD)" in order to ensure noise is minimized. (Id. at 3.) General 
Condition 8 states "[a] copy of the approval letter from the City, the approved haul route and the 
approved grading plans shall be available on the job site at all times. (DBS)" and General 
Condition 10 states "[ n ]o person shall perform any grading within areas designated "hillside" 
unless a copy of the permit is in the possession of a responsible person and available at the site 
for display upon request. (DBS)." (Id. at 4.) General Condition 11 states "[a] copy of this report, 
the approval letter from the Board and the approved grading plans shall be available on the job 
site at all times. A request to modify or change the approved routes must be approved by the 
Board of Building and Safety Commissioners before the change takes place. (DBS)" and General 
Condition 14 states "[a] log noting the dates of hauling and the number of trips (i.e. trucks) per 
day shall be available on the job site at all times. (DBS)." (Ibid.) Special Condition 11 requires 
"The applicant shall provide a staked sign at the site containing the contact information for the 
Senior Street Services Investigator (Department of Public Works), the Senior Grading Inspector 
(LADBS) and the hauling or general contractor ... "(Id. at 8.) 

In sum, the Haul Route Approval's numerous conditions of approval are designed to 
protect public health, safety, and welfare and Appellant's claim to the contrary fails. 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 
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III. CONCLUSION 

Based on the foregoing, we respectfully request that the PLUM Committee recommend 
that the City Council deny the appeal. 

V~ truly yours, 

Pe25.lez 
of LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 

cc: Mashael Majid, Planning Director, 4th Council District 
Veronica Lopez, Structural Engineering Associate, Department of Building & Safety 
Deborah Kahen, Senior City Planner, City Planning Department 
Valentina Knox-Jones, City Planner, City Planning Department 
Tony Russo, Crest Real Estate 
Megan Fatemi, Plus Development 
DJ Moore, Latham & Watkins LLP 
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